
Licensing Sub-
Committee 
1 December 2020 
 

 

 

 

Time: 11.30 am  
 

PLEASE NOTE: This will be a ‘virtual meeting’, held remotely in accordance with 
section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020 and section 13 of the related regulations. 
 
Members of the press and public can view the meeting by clicking on the link 
provided on the agenda page on the Council’s website or calling the number 
provided. 
 
Instructions for members of the committee, officers and other participants to join 
the meeting have been circulated separately. 
 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillor ; Councillors  Stephen Gauntlett, Isabelle Linington and 
Christine Robinson and Sam Adeniji (reserve). 
 
Quorum: 3 
 

Published: Monday, 23 November 2020 
 

Agenda 
 
1 Election of chair of the sub-committee for this meeting   

 
2 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members   

 
3 Declarations of interest   
 

 Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct. 
 

4 Determination of a Premises Licence Application - Superfuzz Ltd  (Pages 3 - 
70) 
 

 

Information for the public 
Accessibility:   

This agenda and accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in PDF 
format which means you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader. 
 

Public Document Pack



 

Information for Councillors 
Disclosure of interests:   

Members should declare their interest in a matter at the beginning of the meeting.  
 
In the case of a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI), if the interest is not registered (nor 
the subject of a pending notification) details of the nature of the interest must be reported 
to the meeting by the member and subsequently notified in writing to the Monitoring Officer 
within 28 days. 
 
If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the room when the 
matter is bein
[...]
uzz Limited Unit 3 The Malthouse, Daveys Lane. Lewes BN7 2BF.  
The applicant is Mr Andrew Mellor a Director of Superfuzz Limited.  A copy of 
the application and plans are included at Appendix 1, 2 and 3. 
 

1.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The licensable activities applied for are: 
 
  
Sale of Alcohol – For Consumption on 
and Off Premises  
Except New Years Eve until 1am New 
Years Day 

Everyday 1200 – 2300 hrs 
 
 
 

Provision of Live music. Monday to 
Friday. 
Saturday and Sunday. 

                 1600 – 2200 hrs 
 
                 1200 – 2200 hrs 

Provision of recorded music Monday 1600 – 2300 hrs 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 
 
 
 
 
1.3 
 
 
 
 
1.3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.3.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.3.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.3.5 
 
 
 
 
 

to Thursday. 
Friday, Saturday and Sunday. 
Playing of recorded / streamed music 
on in-house music system. 

 
1200 – 2300 hrs 

 
 

 
When submitting an application for a new premises licence the applicant is 
required to describe any steps they intend to take to promote the four licensing 
objectives, as defined by the Licensing Act 2003. The applicant has submitted 
the following: 
 
General  
 
The appointed DPS is an experienced licensee and understands how to operate 
a bar business and make it a safe welcoming hub for the local community. Staff 
will be trained in retailing alcohol in a responsible manner and understanding 
licensing legislation. Key members of staff will be personal license holders 
themselves and will oversee or authorize sale of alcohol. A range of drinks and 
snacks will be served including soft drinks. 
  
The prevention of crime and disorder 

 
They will be a congenial space for customers to enjoy themselves. There will be 
a zero tolerance approach to antisocial and drunken behaviour, staff will be 
trained in this subject. CCTV will be installed covering outside and inside 
spaces, and recordings will kept for 28+ days. Drinks served will be of premium 
quality and priced accordingly
[...]
r in order to inform the public of the application.  

A consultation period took place between 8th October and 4th November 2020. 
Responsible Authorities (listed below at 3.2) were consulted as part of the 
process. The applicant conformed with all requirements in accordance with The 
Licensing Act 2003 (Premises Licences and Club Premises Certificates) 
Regulations 2005. 
 

3  Representations received from Responsible Authorities: 
 

3.1  The following Statutory Bodies (described as Responsible Authorities by the 
Licensing Act 2003) were consulted about this application. 
 

3.2  Sussex Police  No objection to the 
application. 

Environmental Health  No comment made  
East Sussex Fire and Rescue No comment made 
East Sussex Child Protection 
Team 

No comment made 

Trading Standards  No comment made 
LDC Health and Safety   No comment made 
LDC Planning  No comment made 
Public Health No comment made 
Home Office Immigration  No comment made 

 
 

4  Representations received from others  
 

4.1  Representations objecting to this application have been received from Jim Ball, 
Suzanne Rose and in a petition signed by eight local residents. The relevant 
grounds of objections in the representations relate to noise and anti-social 
behaviour which are relevant to the licensing objectives of the prevention of 
crime and disorder and the prevention of public nuisance. Copies of the 
representations are at Appendix 4, 5 and 6.  
 

Page 5



5  Mediation 
 

5.1  Following the application there appears to be no common grounds for mediation. 
 

5.2 
 
 

On the basis of the representations received it is considered unlikely that this 
application will be successfully mediated before the Sub Committee hearing.  
 

6  Licensing Sub Committee Considerations  

6.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

In determining the application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives  
the Sub Committee must give appropriate weight to: 

 The steps that are a
[...]
y in areas of dense residential accommodation. 

 Consider restricting the hours of trading in cases where there are good 
grounds for believing that the licensing objectives will be or are being 
undermined. 

6.4 
 
6.5 
 
 
 
 
6.6 
 
 

The relevant sections of the Home Office Guidance are attached at Appendix 8. 
 
The Licensing Sub Committee should be mindful of requirements and 
responsibilities placed on them by other legislation, in addition to those 
contained with the Licensing Act 2003. These include, but are not limited to, 
having due regard to the Equality Act 2010 and the Human Rights Act 1998. 
 
The Sub Committee is asked to note the procedures relating to this hearing 
which are contained within The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearing Regulations) 2005  
(as amended) and attached at Appendix 9. 
 

7 
 
7.1 

Options 
 
When considering this application for a premises licence the following options 
are available to the Sub Committee: 

 Grant the Licence in the same terms as it was applied for. 

 Grant the Licence, but modify the conditions as appropriate for the 
promotion of the licencing objectives 

 Grant the Licence, but modify the hours of licensable activity as 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives 

 Reject the application. 
 

8  
 
8.1 
 
 
 
 
 
9 
 
9.1 
 

Right of Appeal 
 
Under Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Act, there is a right of appeal to the 
Magistrates’ Court in respect of applications for new licences.  This right of 
appeal is open to both the applicant and to any person who has made relevant 
representation.  The appeal application must be made within 21 days of the 
written notification of the Sub Committee’s decision. 
 
Financial appraisal 
  
A decision made by the Sub Committee may be appealed by any party to the 
proceedings to a Magistrates’ Court. Costs associated with this matter and 
incurred by any party, may in certain circumstances be awarded against the 
Council. 
 

10 
 
10.1 

Legal impl
[...]
 
 (b) that the travelling circus has not been located on the same site for more than 28 consecutive days. 

Section 21 of 21

PAYMENT DETAILS

This fee must be paid to the authority. If you complete the application online, you must pay it by debit or credit card.

Premises Licence Fees are determined by the non&nbsp;domestic rateable&nbsp;value of the premises. 
To find out a premises non domestic rateable value go to the Valuation Office Agency site at http://www.voa.gov.uk/
business_rates/index.htm 
Band A - No RV to £4300 £100.00 
Band B - £4301 to £33000 £190.00 
Band C - £33001 to £87000 £315.00 
Band D - £87001 to £125000 £450.00* 
Band E - £125001 and over £635.00* 
*If the premises rateable value is in Bands D or E and the premises is primarily used for the consumption of alcohol on the 
premises then your are required to pay a higher fee 
Band D - £87001 to £125000 £900.00 
Band E - £1250001 and over £1,905.00 
There is an exemption from the payment of fees in relation to the provision of regulated entertainment at church halls, 
chapel halls or premises of a similar nature, village halls, parish or community halls, or other premises of a similar nature. The 
costs associated with these licences will be met by central Government. If, however, the licence also authorises the use of 
the premises for the supply of alcohol or the provision of late night refreshment, a fee will be required. 
Schools and sixth form colleges are exempt from the fees associated with the authorisation of regulated entertainment 
where the entertainment is provided by and at the school or college and for the purposes of the school or college. 
If you operate a large event you are subject to ADDITIONAL fees based upon the number in attendance at any one time 
Capacity 5000-9999 £1,000.00 
Capacity 10000 -14999 £2,000.00 
Capacity 15000-19999 £4,000.00 
Capacity 20000-29999 £8,000.00 
Capacity 30000-39000 £16,000.00 
Capacity 40000-49999 £24,000.00 
Capacity 50000-59999 £32,000.00 
C
[...]
ring if the responsible authorities and the licensing 
authority agree. This local authority officer representing other responsible authorities may be a licensing 
officer, but only if this licensing officer is acting as a responsible authority on behalf of the licensing authority 
and has had no role in the licensing determination process. This is to ensure that the responsible authorities 
are represented by an independent officer separate from the licensing determination process.  

9.36 As noted in paragraphs 9.13 to 9.19 above, where the licensing officer is acting as a responsible 
authority the relevant steps should be followed to ensure that this individual has no role in the decision 
making process regarding the licensing determination.  

9.37 As a matter of practice, licensing authorities should seek to focus the hearing on the steps considered 
appropriate to promote the particular licensing objective or objectives that have given rise to the specific 
representation and avoid straying into undisputed areas. A responsible authority or other person may choose 
to rely on their written representation. They may not add further representations to those disclosed to the 
applicant prior to the hearing, but they may expand on their existing representation and should be allowed 
sufficient time to do so, within reasonable and practicable limits.  

9.38 In determining the application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives in the overall interests of 
the local community, the licensing authority must give appropriate weight to:  
 
• the steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives;  
• the representations (including supporting information) presented by all the parties;  
• this Guidance;  
• its own statement of licensing policy.  
9.39 The licensing authority should give its decision within five working days of the conclusion of the hearing 
(or immediately in certain specified cases) and provide reasons to support it. This will b
[...]
 officers should 
consider discussion with their planning counterparts prior to determination with the aim of agreeing mutually 
acceptable operating hours and scheme designs.  
 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 55

Nick.Peeters_4
Text Box
Appendix 9



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Determination of a Premises Licence Application - Superfuzz Ltd
	Appendix 1 Application Superfuzz Ltd
	Appendix 2 Plan of site
	Sht-1 [Plan OPtion 1]
	Viewport-7
	Viewport-1


	Appendix 3 Malthouse lease plan
	Appendix 4 Mr Ball representations
	Appendix 5 Representation S Rose
	Appendix 6 Petition
	Appendix 7 LDC Licensing Policy
	Appendix 8 relevant sections home office guidance
	Appendix 9 Hearing regulations






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 
Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
Minutes of meeting held remotely on 1 December 2020 at 11.30 am. 
 
Present:  
Councillors: Stephen Gauntlett, Isabelle Linington and Christine Robinson. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Michele Wilkinson (Lawyer (Housing & Regulatory)), Robin Fuller (Specialist Adviser, 
Licensing, Nick Peeters (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
. 
14 Election of chair of the sub-committee for this meeting 

 
Councillor Isabelle Linington proposed Councillor Stephen Gauntlett as Chair 
and this was seconded by Councillor Robinson. 
 

15 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members 
 
There were none. 
 

16 Declarations of interest 
 
There were none. 
 

17 Determination of a Premises Licence Application - Superfuzz Ltd 
 
The Chair of the Licensing Sub Committee welcomed all parties to the 
hearing. Those attending introduced themselves and the procedure for the 
hearing was explained. 
 
The Licensing Officer presented the Report to the committee and summarised 
the Report as follows: 
 

 The application was for a premises licence and the application and plans 
were detailed in appendices 1,2 and 3 to the report. The licensable 
activities were detailed in 1.2 in the report. 

 

 No representations had been received from responsible authorities. 
Representations had been received from local residents and a petition 
objecting to the application had been received with 8 signatures from local 
residents. The objections in the representations related to noise and anti-
social behaviour. 

 

 Based on the representations received it was considered unlikely that 
successful mediation would be unlikely prior to the Sub Committee hearing 



Licensing Sub-Committee 2 1 December 2020 

 

being held. 
 

 The following options were available to the Licensing Sub Committee when 
considering the application: 

 
o Grant the Licence in the same terms as it was applied for. 

o Grant the Licence but modify the conditions as appropriate for the 
promotion of the licencing objectives. 

o Grant the Licence but modify the hours of licensable activity as appropriate 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 

o Reject the application. 
 

In response to a question regarding the validity of considering an application of 
this type during lockdown, it was confirmed that a statutory process was being 
followed. 
 
It was noted that there was a residential element to the area around the 
premises being discussed, described as an industrial and retail park. 
 
The applicant, Mr Andrew Mellor, addressed the Sub Committee and 
highlighted the following points: 
 

 There was substantial support from the community in Lewes for the 
business and the product and it was a practical decision to move the 
brewing part of the business back to Lewes and include a tap-room for 
visitors to sample the beer. The aim was to provide an inclusive 
environment and the hours applied for were to include off-sales. 

 

 Mr Mellor operated a public house in Lewes which, over the three previous 
years, had been turned into a more community friendly environment, 
supported by local residents. The same approach would be taken with the 
premises being discussed. 

 

 Noise at the premises would be kept to a minimum with soundproofing due 
for installation, and customers would enter and exit through the industrial 
space in Davey Lane.  

 

 The business model was not focused on excessive drinking and there was 
no intention to add to any existing anti-social issues in the town. 

 
The following responses were provided to questions: 
 

 The location of the premises, the route taken into and out of the premises, 
and the location of the beer garden were confirmed. 

 

 Brewing would take place during the day. The proposal was for the taproom 
to be open weekday evenings 4-8pm and until 10pm at weekends 
(Saturday). A licence for live music had been applied for to accommodate 



Licensing Sub-Committee 3 1 December 2020 

 

specific events. 
 

 Mr Mellor had not had police involvement regarding anti-social behaviour at 
his pub in Lewes, other than the first six months of operation which was as 
a result how the pub had previously been run. 

 

 Mr Mellor did not consider the offer in his crowd-funding application to be 
different to the detail in his premises licence application. Live music events 
would one-offs and the site would not accommodate the type of events that 
the applicant held elsewhere.  

 

 The focus of the business was on the production of craft beer. The location 
was chosen as the applicant had had an interest in Lewes for some time 
and there was a synergy with operating in a town with a notable brewery 
and in a former brewery site. 

 
Irena Valkova, a local resident, addressed the Sub Committee and highlighted 
the following points: 
 

 The area where the premises was located was on the edge of the industrial 
and retail park and the residential area nearby was quiet, particularly at 
weekends. 
 

 The granting of the licence would dramatically change the nature of the 
area, with an increase in noise levels and a detrimental impact on residents. 
There were several routes to the site and clarification on this part of the 
application was needed.  

 
Stephanie Troeth, a local resident addressed the Sub Committee and 
highlighted the following points: 
 

 The site chosen was inappropriate due to its proximity to residential 
properties with young families, and the thoroughfare into the premises 
would cause issues through increased use. 
 

 There were concerns about noise levels from the proposed layout and that 
these had not been mitigated. A micro-brewery without the sale of alcohol 
on-site was a preferred option.  

 
Suzzane Rose, a local resident, addressed the Sub Committee and highlighted 
the following points: 
 

 The granting of the application would have an immediate and direct impact 
on the local community. The safety of children and elderly residents on 
roads in close proximity to a venue selling alcohol was of concern.  

 

 The encouragement of anti-social behaviour and the impact on public 
safety was also a concern. The proposed activities would increase noise 
pollution and the hours proposed were excessive and would impact on 
those residents who were working from home. Noise would be heard from 



Licensing Sub-Committee 4 1 December 2020 

 

the outdoor space. 
 

 Modification of the hours of opening (to include no opening on Sunday), a 
limit to the number of music events allowed and the disallowing of any 
festival style events should be considered. Should the application be a 
granted, a single point of contact at the Council should be provided for 
concerns raised by residents. 

 
Jim Ball, a local resident, addressed the Sub Committee and highlighted the 
following points: 
 

 Granting the application would result in a pub being situated in a residential 
area, along with associated anti-social behaviours. 

 

 The sale of alcohol on the premises would result in an unpleasant 
environment for young families. Attempts at soundproofing would still result 
in base noise emitting from the premises. 

 
The following points were clarified: 
 

 Those that had made representations did not object to a brewery being 
located at the site and did not object to the off-sales of alcohol, as long as it 
was not consumed at the premises. 
 

 The applicant would not operate the business solely as a brewery, as it 
would not be financially viable. 

 
Mr Mellor summed up by stating that: 
 

 He understood the concerns raised by residents and that, although the 
premises was an industrial unit, there was not intention of increasing 
industrial noise levels.  

 

 A condenser chimney would be installed to remove smells resulting from 
the brewing process. 

 

 Trading hours could be reduced in length during the week and at weekends 
and security would be provided to ensure customers left the premises 
quietly. 

 
Irena Valkova summed up by urging the Council to look holistically at planning 
and zoning in the area around the premises.  

 
The Sub Committee adjourned at 13:05 and attendees were advised that they 
would receive notification of the decision within five working days. 
 

The meeting ended at 1.05 pm 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee 5 1 December 2020 

 

Councillor   
 
 
  


